
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 
1DE

on Monday, 26 November 2018

at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES  

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PRESENTATION/PROGRESS 
UPDATE  

7. UPDATE ON STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

9. GOVERNANCE REPORT UPDATE  

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
(Verbal update) 

11. ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
(Verbal update) 

12. RISK REVIEW AND BUDGET OPTIONS  
(Verbal update) 



Public Participation
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee.

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

8895



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 3 September 2018

PRESENT: Mr Ian Orrell  (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Oldham, M Markham, Golby, J Hill, Marriott, Stone and T Eales

1. APOLOGIES
There were none.  

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 18th June 2018 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

None 

6. LGSS INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The Audit and Risk Manager (LGSS) submitted a report which provided an update on the 
progress of the work undertaken since the last report was considered in June 2018. It was 
explained that focus was currently on the 2017-18 Plan, the 2018/19 Plan and Follow up 
Work, based on the agreed timescales for implementing audit recommendations reflected in 
the original audit report. It was explained that the approach to follow up work was to seek an 
update form designated responsible officer’s alongside collating advice to support the 
implementation of actions.

Councillor Stone requested that a diagram of the roles and fields of internal and external 
auditors be bought to a future Audit Committee to which the Chief Finance Officer agreed to. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted:

7. UPDATE ON STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17
The Chief Finance Officer elaborated on a report which provide the Committee on the 
Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. It was explained that there had been a number of issues 
arising from the draft set of accounts previously submitted to the Committee that had 
prevented the production and sign off of the accounts by the Audit Committee and External 
Auditor

In response to a question asked by the Chair, the S151 officer explained that without the 
2016/17 accounts being signed off, many aspects of 2017/18 could not proceed.

1

Agenda Item 2



The External Auditor explained that they had received a number of working papers for the 
SoA including the asset valuation report but that this could not be fully assessed until the 
relevant information had been inputted for2016/17 accounts on the system. 

A member of the Committee questioned whether there would be a significant risk to the 
2017/18 accounts not being closed down. He was assured that the accounts would be 
closed down and it was anticipated that the fixed assets would soon be signed off.  

The External Auditor commented that they were optimistic that the 2017/18 accounts would 
be completed and signed off smoothly as the asset value issues would have been resolved 
since the 20161/ accounts.  

The Chief Finance Officer, in response to questions asked, confirmed that it was possible for 
both the 2016/17 and 2018/18 accounts to be formerly signed off together.  

It was noted that LGSS Finance, who delivered the full range of financial services to NBC 
had produced a summary explanation of the issues that they had faced and the subsequent 
actions taken, which was appended to the report. In response to questions asked, it was 
explained that the Borough Council bought in the service from LGSS Finance whose 
systems were out of synchronisation with each other. In response to additional questions 
asked, it was noted that LGSS would be undertaking a capacity review of staff and reported 
that there had been some unique issues with a number of agency workers who had left a 
knowledge gap when they had ceased their employment. It was noted that this was a high 
risk audit and as such, it was necessary for a more in-depth approach to be taken that had 
utilised a lot of additional resources. 

Members asked for reassurances that LGSS Finance could provide the Council with a 
service that was fully resourced and it was explained that LGSS Finance believed that it had 
the expertise and could source further resources as required The Chief Finance Officer 
explained that once the Statement of Accounts for both 2016/17 and 2017/18 had been 
signed off, options would be considered for alternative service providers, should assurances 
from LGSS Finance not be provided. 

In response to questions asked by the Committee, it was explained that the Borough 
Council assets were valued individually by internal valuers and external commercial valuers, 
if there were to be a disposal, as it was essential that the Council could protect its assets 
and achieve value for money. 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that it was anticipated that the 2018/19 accounts would 
be closed down rapidly and resource’s would be focused and noted that it was not expected 
that the Statement of Accounts would not be fit for purpose by the time the Council moved to 
Unitary status. 

The Chair requested an update of ongoing work being undertaken by LGSS Finance and 
the following update was given:

 The significant audit issues that had been faced had been cleared and close to being 
closed,

 RAM(assets system) consultants had trained staff on the new system

 Revenue aspects of the Audit had progressed well and once the 2016/17 accounts 
had been closed, the 2017/18 would progress with speed. 

The Chair requested that once the Statement of Accounts were ready to be signed off, the 2



Audit Committee hold an Extraordinary meeting to ensure that they be signed off as soon as 
possible.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the issues that gave rise to the delay in the production of 
the Statement of Accounts for 2016-17.

2. That the Committee noted that lessons had been learned and improvements made to 
the processes and data that would improve the production of the 2017-18 Statement 
of Accounts and subsequent years.

 

8. RISK BASED VERIFICATION  (LGSS REVENUE & BENEFITS SERVICE)
The Service Delivery Manager (LGSS) submitted a report which sought to review the 
approach to verify claims for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction and for approval of 
the Risk Based Verification (RBV) Policy. 

Members of the Committee commented that they welcomed the report and noted that the 
early signs showed that it was speeding up the system. It was explained that it would be 
fairer system and that update and monitoring of the process would be bought back to the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee approved the proposed Risk Based Verification Policy (appended 
to the report).  

9. UPDATE ON APPOINTMENT OF INTERNAL AUDITORS
The Chief Finance Officer updated Members on the appointment of Internal Auditors. It was 
explained that PwC were no longer the Councils internal auditors and that the Council had 
awarded the contract to BDO.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note BDO have been awarded the contract of internal auditors for the 
Council.  

10. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN
The Governance and Risk Manager submitted a report which outlined and updated 
members on the progress made on implementing the Council’s Governance Action Plan 
(GAP). It was noted that there were currently only 2 remaining actions that were incomplete 
and it was reported that staff were more aware of the governance arrangements and the 
processes that needed to be followed and therefore was considered no longer necessary to 
be presented at future meetings. The Chief Finance Officer explained that there had been 
issues that had been highlighted, acted upon and therefore there was no longer a need to 
review the plan constantly and that effective governance practises was bedding in well. It 
was noted that responsibility for the governance of contract management would be 
transferred to the Governance and Risk Manager.

The Committee discussed the Governance Action Plan and considered that it be necessary 
for some of the information to continue to be report to the Audit Committee. It was explained 
that the Corporate Risk Register would provide updates of some of the areas of concern and 
would act as a mechanism for continuity without the need for the GAP. It was further 
reported that the Annual Governance Statement would provide comprehensive information 3



on any potential governance risks.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee agreed that the Governance Action plan was no longer required 
to be presented at future Audit Committee meetings.

2. That the draft Annual Governance Statement Review be presented to the Committee 
every 6 months. 

   

11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AMENDMENT
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which sought a proposed amendment to 
Northampton Borough Council’s Treasury Management policy. It was explained that the 
amendment would allow the Council resources to work harder and would provide an 
additional income stream and deliver value for money. 

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the contents of the finance treasury management policy report be noted.
2.2 That Audit Committee recommend to Council the approval for the use of property 

investments, direct and indirect, to achieve improvements in Treasury yields, up to a 
maximum investment value of £16.000M.

2.3 That Audit Committee recommends Council to approve the delegated powers as set  
below: 

a) To approve investments of up to £8.000M, in one or more indirect property funds 
and to delegate power to the Section 151 Officer, after consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, and after receipt of advice from LAS with due regard 
to security and liquidity, to approve such investments subject to the limitation that 
funds to be invested in would be restricted to those that are already utilised by one 
or more other Local Authorities and offering in excess of 4% return/yield at the time 
that the investment is placed.

b) To approve the direct investment of up to £8.000M in commercial property for 
Treasury Yield purposes only, and to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the Head of Assets/Regeneration 
after consultation with the Leader and the Portfolio Holders for Finance and Assets 
to approve such acquisitions and disposals.

 

The meeting concluded at 7.38pm

4



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

26 November 2018

Yes

Chief Finance Officer

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To present Committee with the Internal Audit Programme to be delivered by 
our Internal Auditor, BDO. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 To consider the contents of and accept this Internal Audit Plan and Audit 
Charter

2.2 To note that the Internal Audits themselves are behind the initial NBC plan, 
due to the process in changing Internal Auditors. 

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background
3.1.1 NBC employs an external company to provide its core Internal Audit function, 

this was previously PWC, during 2018-19 a procurement exercise was 
undertaken and BDO were selected as our new partner, this exercise did 
cause some delay in the start of the 2018-19 Internal Audit Process.

3.1.2 BDO have through their plan highlighted that they still intend to complete a full 
and complete programme of Internal Audits within the Financial Year.

Report Title Internal Audit Programme - BDO

Appendices: Nil

5

Agenda Item 6



3.2 Choices (Options)
3.2.1 The Council must deliver a credible and professional Internal Audit Function 

to demonstrate good governance, that controls are in place to protect public 
funds and ensure they are used so as to deliver Value for Money.

3.2.2 The Audit Committee has the choice of accepting this plan and programme or 
to seeking to amend it.

3.2.3 The Audit Committee may approve or reject the Audit Charter in addition to 
the Audit Plan.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy
4.1.1 The policy implications are contained in the body of the report and the BDO 

documentation.

4.2 Resources and Risk
4.2.1 There are no additional risks/implications, there is budget for the delivery of 

the Internal Audit service. 
4.3 Legal
4.3.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.

4.4 Equality
4.4.1 There are no specific equalities implications arising from this report.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)
4.5.1 None.  

4.6 How the Proposals deliver P
[...]
All rights reserved. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

21



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date: 26 November 2018 

Policy Document: Statement of Accounts 

Directorate: Chief Finance Officer 

Accountable Cabinet Member: Cllr Brandon Eldred

 

1. Purpose

1.1.1 This report provides an update on the Statement of Accounts for 2016-17 and 
the issues that have caused the delay in production and sign-off. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee note the issues that have given rise to the delay in the 
production of the Statement of Accounts for 2016-17.

2.2 That the Committee notes that the progress made and the revised timetable 
for the production and signing off of the Statement of Accounts for 2016-17.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

The Audit Committee received a draft set of accounts for the Financial Year 
(FY) 2016-17 at its meeting in September 2017. Since then there have been a 
number of issues arising that have prevented the production of final Accounts 
and formal sign off by both the Audit Committee and External Auditor. 

An update on progress was provided to the Audit Committee on 3 September 
2018, which had anticipated the accounts being completed and submitted to 
this meeting. 

Report Title Progress  Update on Statement of Accounts 2016-17 

Appendices:
1. Governance Action Plan 

22

Agenda Item 7



3.2      SoA 2016-17 update: 

3.2.1  An agreed statement/position outlining progress and the current position, along 
with a revised timetable is attached as an appendix to this report.  

3.2.2 The document, which has been produced by our partner LGSS Finance, in 
conjunction with KPMG, our Auditor, outlines the issues that have led to the 
further delays in producing final accounts for 2016-17. 

3.3 Improvement areas

There have been a number of improvements as a result of all of the issues 
around 2016-17, which should lead to a faster, cleaner closedown for 2017-
18, which is still intended to be a
[...]
staff churn has been an issue, this continues to be 
the case. LGSS Finance has launched a recruitment campaign using CIPFA 
Penna to bring in staff with the required technical expertise to deliver the 
accounts for 2017/18 and also 2018/19. There is likely to be the need to make 
use of agency staff during the period until the permanent appointments are 
able to start in post

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 No specific legal aspects.

4.4 Equality

4.4.1 There are no specific equality implications from this report

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Internal consultation has taken place with, LGSS finance, and  External Audit. 

4.6 Other Implications

4.6.1 None specifically

5. Background Papers

5.1 Various previous Audit Committee agenda packs

Stuart McGregor, Chief Finance Officer
 

24



Appendix

Progress towards completing the delivery of the statutory accounts of 
Northampton Borough Council for the financial year 2016/17

26 November 2018
LGSS Integrated Finance Service

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report provides an update to that presented to the Audit Committee in September, where 
the detail behind the causes of delay to the 2016/17 NBC Statement of Accounts was presented.  
This report, which has again been prepared following discussions with KPMG, outlines the 
current situation as both the LGSS Finance and Audit teams work to finalise the 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts.

1.2 Given the remaining work involved, at the September Audit Committee the expectation was 
that the final accounts would be presented to the Audit Committee at a specially convened 
meeting that was likely to be in December. The main reasons for the slippage in this expected 
timeframe are due to: 
 The complexity and volume of changes to the accounts and making sure these are correct in 

the final Statement which has taken longer than expected before sharing with KPMG;
 The iterative nature of some aspects of the changes and working papers with follow up audit 

queries being r
[...]
e all final audit queries are 
resolved and the KPMG audit team are content with the 2016/17 Statement and the changes, 
KPMG will then commence their completion checks as part of the final review process. As NBC is 
a high risk audit this will take a minimum of 4 weeks for KPMG to review,  as this requires 
multiple levels of review not only by the audit team (Senior Manager and Director), but also by 
an independent EQCR (Engagement Quality Control Reviewer) Partner.

3. Fixed Asset Valuations – General

3.1 As noted in September, all necessary revaluations of commercial properties have been 
completed, with the consequent changes applied to the Statement of Accounts.  A series of 
queries have been received, as the Audit team seek to finalise their work, and responses have 
been provided in all cases.

4. Fixed Asset Valuations – Council Dwellings.

4.1 This was the last area to be finalised and all valuation reports, accounting statements and 
working papers have been delivered for audit.  This work was facilitated through uploading all 
necessary changes into the Council’s fixed asset system and, although this was a lengthy task, 
the resulting output provides assurance of completeness and accuracy.  Again, queries have 
been received and answers provided.  

5. Timetable

5.1 Although a number of queries have been received and responses provided, the work required to 
finalise the audit will commence at the end November.  This should allow the  2016/17 
Statement of Accounts and audit file to be passed for review as noted in 2.2 with the delivery of 
the audit opinion by mid January.

5.2 In order to enable the 2016/17 accounts to be amended as swiftly as possible, the Audit 
Committee is asked to consider the recommendation that:
a) A special December Audit Committee meeting be called to present the Final 2016/17 

Statement of Accounts and the changes that have been made. At this point the audit is 
expected to be substantively complete, although the review process would still be ongoing. 

b) At the December Audit Committee, subject to discussion of the final Statement, consider 
whether the Committee delegate the actual signing of the accounts to the S151 Officer and 
the Chair of the Audit Committee provided there are no significant changes required or 
challenges arising from the KPMG review process.

c) In mid January (if approved by the Audit Committee) the S151 Officer and the Chair of the 
Audit Committee sign the accounts to facilitate the signing and issuing of the Audit Opinion 
by KPMG which will conclude the audit.

6. 2017/18 Accounts

6.1 Work continues on the readiness for the 2017/18 accounts and the planned date for the audit in 
January remains unchanged. The LGSS Integrated Finance team and the LGSS Business Partner 
Finance teams are now able to begin work on the remaining audit requirements and production 
of the 2017/18 statement of accounts. Where possible some areas of the accounts are being 
audited early such as the approach to valuations.

26



27



Audit Committee Template/15/11/18

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

26th November 2018

No

Chief Finance Officer

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform the Audit Committee on the external audit plan for the audit of the 
2017/18 accounts.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note the external audit plan for 
the audit of the 2017/18 accounts.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The external auditors KPMG provide an annual audit plan on their proposals 
and timeframes for auditing the council’s accounts. This includes details of 
specific areas they intend to focus on, indications of when they intend to 
report back to the council, and their fee levels. 

3.2 Choices (Options)

3.2.1 The report is just for noting, however Audit Committee have the opportunity 
to ask questions directl
[...]
u should contact Andrew Cardoza, the 
engagement lead to the Authority, who will try to resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied with 
your response please contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s work under our contract with 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers, by email to Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk. 
After this, if you are still dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s 
complaints procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by 
writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of 
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

CREATE: CRT086281A

kpmg.com/uk

65



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date: 26th November 2018 

Policy Document: Governance Report 

Services: Chief Finance Officer  

Accountable Cabinet Member: Jonathan Nunn - Leader

 

1. Purpose

1.1.1 This report introduces the Governance Report which will be presented 
quarterly to the Audit Committee.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee review, comment and request additional information be 
included or, if not required, items are omitted for future quarterly Governance 
Reports.

2.2 That the Committee agree that the Governance report will be presented 
quarterly with appendices where relevant.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

Previously, the Audit Committee was presented with the Governance Action 
plan that was introduced in 2016.  This has now, in the main, been completed 
and it has been identified that a quarterly governance statement is required to 
give assurance of controls and process impro
[...]
 4 2

Customers & Communities 119 14 4 4

Economy, Assets & Culture 75 16 2 5

Planning 37 8 1 6

Housing & Wellbeing 60 6 0 2

Total 338 54 12 20

92


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Internal Audit Plan presentation/progress update
	NBC IA Plan and Charter 2018-20 -  NBC - Final

	7 Update on Statement of Accounts
	8 External Audit Update
	NBC - External Audit Update Report 201617 - November 2018-v1a-16-11-18
	External Audit 2016/17 Update�Report
	Slide Number 2
	Overview and summary
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Slide Number 7

	NBC Audit Plan 1718 -Final-15-11-18-v1a
	External�Audit Plan 2017/2018
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.):
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Other matters
	Other matters
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach (cont.)
	Audit team
	Independence and objectivity requirements
	Independence and objectivity requirements (cont.)
	Slide Number 29


	9 Governance Report Update
	Appendix 1- Governance Report  - 26 November 2018
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Risk Register Q2 September 2018 Final
	Appendix 3 - Internal Control Review Summary - Nov 2018
	Appendix 4 - Position Statement on Vacant Posts and Temporary Workers




Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 26 November 2018

PRESENT: Councillor  (Chair); Councillor  (Deputy Chair); Councillors Oldham, M 
Markham, J Hill, Stone, T Eales and Smith

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Marriott who was substituted by Councillor Smith 
and Councillor Golby.  

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd September 2018 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.  

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PRESENTATION/PROGRESS UPDATE
The Audit and Risk Manager (LGSS) submitted a report and updated the members on the 
2018/19 plan and explained that there had been a slight delay in starting planned work due 
to the resource issues and clarification around the scope of the Quarterly Balance Sheet 
Review. It was explained that one of the issues and risks evident had been that there were 
no procedures covering fixed assets administered by LGSS Finance on behalf of the 
Borough Council and there was no formal process in place to support the identification of 
both new assets and disposals (this is being addressed by LGSS). It was further explained 
that follow up work had been undertaken and that of the 18 recommendations only six of 
them had not been implemented.

The newly appointed Internal Auditors, BDO, submitted a report and explained the indicative 
Internal Audit Plan for 2018-19 and noted that to develop the plan, certain methodologies 
were used and included 7 different steps as set out in the report. He referred to the Internal 
Audit Plan priorities and noted that the terms of reference were to be issued, for the 
individual internal audits.

The Committee were also presented with the Internal Audit Charter by BDO for comment 
and agreement.

The chair commented that given the delay of the financial statements he would have 
expected some focus on financial management from the internal auditors. The Section 151 
Officer explained to Committee Members that the role of the Internal Auditors was to inform 
the Corporate Management Board (CMB) of any concerns that they had and noted that they 
would also test that the Council were IR35 compliant if required. He stated that CMB would 
examine the draft budget and participate in budget monitoring and all Councillors would 



have the opportunities to review it and explained it would not be presented to the Audit 
Committee as it would be constantly reviewed by CMB.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the contents of the Internal Audit Plan and Audit Charter be considered, noted 
and approved.

2.2 That it be noted that Internal Audits themselves are behind the initial NBC plan, due 
to the process in changing Internal Auditors. 

 

7. UPDATE ON STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report updating the Committee on the progress 
towards completing the delivery of the statement of accounts for the financial year 2016/17. 
The details of the causes of the delays were detailed within the appendix, provided by 
LGSS, of the report. It was noted that the external auditors (KPMG) had been provided with 
a draft statement of accounts and once the KPMG audit team were content with the 
statement and the changes, KMPG would then commence their checks, which due to the 
Borough Council being a high risk audit would take a minimum of 4 weeks.

The Chair explained that the timetable provided in the report offered a number of options for 
consideration including the proposal for the Committee to delegate the actual signing of the 
accounts to the S151 Officer and the Chair of Audit Committee on the proviso there were no 
significant changes required. 

Members showed preference for the option that would see the Audit Committee meeting in 
January 2019 whereby the S151 and the Chair of the Audit Committee sign the accounts to 
facilitate the signing and issuing of the Audit Opinion by KPMG which will conclude the 
audit. 

The External Auditor explained that he had produced the most positive report to date, and 
that the audit should be completed by the end of December 2018 and noted that he had now 
received all the relevant and necessary information. 

In response to questions asked, the S151 Officer explained that there had been a number of 
issues relating to assets, which included capacity, and noted that the department had 
recently had a new Head of Service and that active changes were still being considered.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Audit Committee meet in  mid-January 2019 to allow the S151 and the Chair 
of the Audit Committee to sign the accounts and to facilitate the signing and issuing of 
the Audit Opinion by KPMG which will conclude the audit.

2. That the issues that have given rise to the delay in the production of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2016-17 be noted.

3. That the progress made and the revised timetable for the production and signing off 
of the Statement of Accounts for 2016-17 and 2017-18 be noted.

 



8. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The Chair welcomed the new External Auditors (Ernst & Young) to the meeting, 

The External Auditor (KPMG) reported that since the last Audit Committee, they had 
continued to work in respect of the audit of the 2016/17 financial statements. He explained 
that there had been delays in receiving the information against previously agreed timelines 
and therefore they were not yet in a position to finalise their work and issue their audit 
opinion. It was confirmed that the cost of the Audit would be in the region of £300,000 to 
£400,000 but noted that the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts would be done relatively 
quickly. He further informed the Committee that they would report back on value for money 
as part of the ISA260 report. It was noted that they would examine the budget controls, 
resilience, budget monitoring and how the information is reported back to Members and the 
quality of decisions made. 

The External Auditor (Ernst & Young) stated that they had met with the S151 officer and 
KPMG and explained that the process that they would adopt would be similar to that of 
KPMG.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee noted the external audit plan for the audit of the 2017/18 
accounts.

9. GOVERNANCE REPORT UPDATE
The Risk and Governance Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon noting that 
previously a Governance Action Plan had been submitted which had, in the main been 
completed. It was explained that a number of areas were being focused on and referring to 
the corporate risks, it was noted that although one risk identified was potential ‘impropriety 
or improper business activities leading to fraudulent activity or malpractice’ it should not be 
considered that there was any evidence of this, but that it was identified as being a high risk 
area due to lack of controls in place.

The Senior Internal Controls Officer explained that with regards to the position statement on 
vacant posts and temporary workers, temporary workers included agency staff, temps and 
interims; a number of issues had been identified and work was being undertaken with the 
relevant managers. 

The S151 officer explained that there was a need to look at resilience through partnership 
working and noted that the key was to ensure that the Borough Council were going through 
the correct process and not falling foul of IR35, 

RESOLVED:

That the Governance report be presented quarterly with appendices (where relevant) be 
agreed.
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT
The S151 Officer gave a verbal update to the Committee and explained that he had 
implemented the investment with CCLA as approved by Council, that this would contribute 
£300,000 to the budget for 2019-20.



RESOLVED:

That members noted the information provided.   

11. ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The S151 Officer gave a verbal update to the Committee and explained that there were a 
number of pressures from the commissioners but noted that it was not felt necessary for 
there to be a change to the accounting policies for this year.

RESOLVED:

That the information be noted.  

12. RISK REVIEW AND BUDGET OPTIONS
There were no items to be considered. 

The meeting concluded at 7.47pm


